

## Standard Contract for Goods and/or Services - Order Form

	40070040007					
1. Purchase Order Number	<mark>10070042307</mark>					
2. Customer	Natural England					
	Foss House					
	Kings Pool					
		1-2 Peasholme Green				
	York YO1 7PX					
3. Contractor(s)	For Formation Marine Ltd					
	Mallan House					
	Bridge End					
	Hexham					
	Northumberland					
		United Kingdom				
4. Defra Group	NE46 4DQ	abore will reactive the honofit of the				
4. Defra Group Members	The following Defra Group members will receive the benefit of the Deliverables:					
Weinbers	Deliverables.					
	Natural England					
	Ű					
5. The Agreement		nent and is subject to the terms and				
		dix 1 and shall come into effect on the Start				
	Date.					
	Linless the context otherwise re	outres, canitalised expressions used in this				
	Unless the context otherwise requires, capitalised expressions used in this Order have the same meanings as in the terms and conditions.					
	The following documents are in	corporated into the Agreement. If there is				
	any conflict, the following order of precedence applies (in descending order):					
	a) this Order;					
	b) the terms and conditions at Appendix 1; and					
	c) the remaining Appendices (if any) in equal order of					
	precedence.					
6. Deliverables	Applicable Deliverables	Gooda Only:				
0. Denverables	Applicable Deliverables	Goods Only: □				
		Services Only: □ Good and Services: ⊠				
	Goods	The Goods are to be Delivered in				
	Goods	accordance with the following instructions:				
		Draft Report, Final Report, and				
		associated data products (GI				
		products, Marine Recorder				
		outputs, MEDIN Metadata)				
		Redacted under FOIA Section 40 Personal Information				

		Services	Date of Delivery of field report: 08/11/2024 Date of Delivery of draft report: 16/01/2025 Draft final report and associated products to be provided by contractor to Natural England: 14/02/2025 Date of Delivery of final report and all associated data products and maps: 17 March 2025 Packaging Instructions: via Sharepoint/Email/file sharing system or Defra approved online transfer Warranty Period: 12 months from Delivery Acoustic and drop down video survey		
			To be performed at Falmouth Bay to St Austell Bay SPA within region specified in RFQ Date of Delivery: by 25/10/2024		
7.	Start Date	21/08/2024			
8.	Expiry Date	04/00/0005			
		31/03/2025			
9.	Charges	The Charges for the Goods and/or Services shall be as set out in Appendix 3. The Charges are fixed for the duration of the Agreement.			
10.	Payment	Payments will be made in pounds by BACS transfer using the details provided by the supplier on submission of a compliant invoice			
11.	Contractor's Liability Cap (Clause 13.2.1)	A sum equal to £5,000,000			
12.	Customer's	For general liaison your contact will continue to be Redacted under FOIA Section 40 Personal Information			
13.	Contractor's Authorised	For general liaison your contact			
	Representative	Redacted under FOIA Se	ction 40 Personal Information		
14.	Optional Intellectual	The Customer has chosen Option B in respect of intellectual property rights provisions for the Agreement as set out in the terms and conditions.			
	Property Rights ("IPR") Clauses	Option B: Customer ownership of all New IPR with limited Contractor rights to all New IPR in order to deliver the Agreement.			
15.	Progress Meetings and Progress Peperts	The Contractor shall attend a progress meetings with the Customer for one meeting between 02/09/2024 - 08/11/2024			
16.	Progress ReportsAddressfornotices	Customer: Contractor:			

17. Key Personnel of the Contractor	Redacted under FOIA Section 40 Personal Information Key Personnel Role: Key Contact Details: Redacted under FOIA Section 40 Personal Information	
18. Procedures and Policies	N/A	
19. Special Terms	N/A	
20. Additional Insurance	Insurance to be in place in line with industry best practice	
21. Further Data Protection Provisions	The further data protection provisions contained within Annex 4 of the terms and conditions are applicable to this Agreement where indicated below: Yes: □ No: ⊠	

Signed for and on behalf of the Customer	Signed for and on behalf of the Contractor

Redacted under FOIA Section 40 Personal Information

## **Appendix 1: Terms and Conditions**

The Customer's Standard Good & Services Terms and Conditions which can be located on the <u>Natural England Website</u> and which are called 'Standard Goods & Services Terms and Conditions'

Descriptions of Tasks and /	Cost per product /	No of products	Total Cost per
or Products	or Cost per Hour /	/ Hours / Days	Task
Redacted under FOI	Day (i.e. rate) A Section 43	Commerci	al Information
			640 522
Total Overall Cost			£49,533